Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:

To:

All Members of the LICENSING AND
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line:

01483 523258

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring
Date:

27 November 2020

Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice
Chairman)
Cllr Roger Blishen
Cllr Martin D'Arcy
Cllr Jerome Davidson
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Jenny Else

Cllr Maxine Gale
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr Michaela Martin
Cllr Ruth Reed

Substitutes
Cllr Joan Heagin
Cllr John Ward

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end
of Thursday, 3 December 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged.
Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows:
DATE:

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

TIME:

10.00 AM

PLACE:

ZOOM

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the
Council’s YouTube page.

Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please
contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk

NOTE FOR MEMBERS
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1.

MINUTES
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2020, and
published on the Council Website.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Thursday
3rd December 2020.

5.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Thursday
3rd December 2020.

6.

ACTION AUTHORISED
To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

7.

STREET TRADING REVIEW (Pages 5 - 52)
Purpose
To review feedback from the informal consultation on the street trading review.
To agree revised draft Street Trading Policy (Annexe D), draft notice of public
consultation to review the street trading policy (Annexe E), draft notice of

intention to pass a resolution on street trading and the designation of consent
and prohibited streets (Annexe F),and draft fees (Annexe G).
Recommendation
The Licensing Committee notes feedback on the informal consultation and agrees the
draft Street Trading Policy 2020, the draft notice of public consultation to review the
street trading policy, the draft notice of intention to pass a resolution on street trading
and the designation of consent and prohibited streets, and draft fees.

8.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:Recommendation
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the
meeting).

9.

LEGAL ADVICE
To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk

Agenda Item 7.
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2020
Title:
Street Trading Review

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement
Services
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services
Key decision:

Yes

Access:

Public

1.

Purpose and summary

1.1

To review feedback from the informal consultation on the street trading review.

1.2

To agree revised draft Street Trading Policy (Annexe D), draft notice of public
consultation to review the street trading policy (Annexe E), draft notice of
intention to pass a resolution on street trading and the designation of consent and
prohibited streets (Annexe F),and draft fees (Annexe G).

2.

Recommendation

2.1

The Licensing Committee notes feedback on the informal consultation and
agrees the draft Street Trading Policy 2020, the draft notice of public consultation
to review the street trading policy, the draft notice of intention to pass a resolution
on street trading and the designation of consent and prohibited streets, and draft
fees.

3.

Reason for the recommendation


[...]
ited Street’ to a ‘Consent
to making a
Street’.
street a consent
street in
consultation with
Town/Parish
Councils
FTC was
emailed for
more feedback,
but there was
no response
Make West Street, between
junction of The Hart and the top
of Downing Street a consent
street.

Cllr Hesse
(Farnham
Castle)

Question 3
Whether it is appropriate to
make changes to current
‘prohibited streets’ and
‘consent streets’ (i.e. any
amendments, additions,
removal of current ‘prohibited’
and ‘consent’ streets).

Question 4
Suggestions to develop and
update the Street Trading
Policy (guidelines,
applications, process,
conditions etc.).

Question 5
Any other feedback or
alternative proposals

WBC should waive the street
 The policy should clarity that if a
trading consent fee for all
road is closed for an event or
community and ‘not for profit’
designated activity under the
events to avoid making events
Town Police Clauses Act that the
too costly for small charities and
street designation (if prohibited) of
not-for-profit organisations
that road would no longer apply
for the duration of the closure. If
necessary, this should be covered
by a clause in the Street Trading
Policy.
 All changes to the Street Trading
Review should focus on helping
encourage the local community
hence the points raised above.

Question 1
Designation all
streets (and
public open
areas adjacent
to a street) as
‘consent
streets’, with
the exception
of those
already
designated as
‘prohibited
streets’ which
would remain
‘prohibited
streets’.

Police

Effectively
supports this
approach

Request review considers the
circumstances re a pizza van in
Milford earlier in the year. Despite
residents’ objections the trader
could lawfully trade without any
apparent requirement to satisfy
the local authority that the trading
location was
appropriate/approved.
This caused
unhelpful/unnecessary demand on
police resources and is a scenario
Surrey Police would be keen to
ensure is considered by the
review and so it can be prevented

[...]
eet trading consent fee for all community and ‘not for
profit’ events to avoid making events too costly for small charities and notfor-profit organisations.
Question 5
Any other Feedback:
FTC would like clarity that if a road is closed for an event or designated activity
under the Town Police Clauses Act that the street designation (if prohibited) of
that road would no longer apply for the duration of the closure. As WBC will
know, this is the situation that has applied for many years and should be
continued. If necessary, this should be covered by a clause in the Street
Trading Policy.
FTC would like all changes to the Street Trading Review to focus on helping
encourage the local community hence the points raised above.
If there are any questions regarding the review of the Street Trading Policy
please contact Iain Lynch.
Yours sincerely

Page 22

Sara Jones
Assistant Town Clerk

Page 23

Police at Waverley – 17 September 2020
From: Crane, Andrew 1966 <email xxxx>
Sent: Thursday 17 September 2020 10:31
To: streettradingreview <streettradingreview@waverley.gov.uk>
Cc: Adcock, Sam 4767 <email xxxxx>; Sutherland, Claire 2097 <email xxxx>
Subject: Street Trading Review - Comment From Surrey Police.
[** This email originates from an external source **]

Good morning STR,
In relation to the review of street trading in Waverley Borough, Surrey Police
would respectfully request that the review considers the circumstances (and
reported community impact) surrounding the arrival of a street trading pizza
van in Milford earlier in the year.
Despite objection from the local residents, this trader was able to lawfully
trade unchallenged and without any apparent requirement to satisfy the local
authority that the trading and trading location was appropriate and therefore
approved.
This caused unhelpful and unnecessary demand on police resources and
was/is a scenario Surrey Police would be keen to ensure is both considered
by the review and something that can hopefully be prevente
[...]
x
premises (being residential, commercial or otherwise) to the
proposed site giving details of the application. Evidence of
notices delivered to traders and premises shall be submitted to
the Council.
2.5 In determining an application, the sufficiency of other trading outlets to
serve the needs of an area will always be considered. A new consent is
unlikely to be granted where it is considered that adequate like provision
already exists. For special events falling under schedule 2 of this policy
the needs test may be exempted where appropriate.
3.

Schedule 2 - Community and similar events

3.1 At such special events the Council will issue one Consent to the person
organising the community or similar event, either on an annual basis for
multi-use sites or on an occasional basis for single-use events. This
policy is aimed at promoting and supporting such events and
encouraging traders to attend. A schedule 2 event can include a street
or series of linked streets under one Consent.
3.2 An application shall include an Event Management Plan(s) detailing how
the event will be run safely and without causing nuisance to the area.
The Consent will relate to the duration of the special event and may
include specific conditions, in addition to Standard Consent Conditions,
according to the individual merits of the event. Where fees are at the
discretion of Local Authority, such as for Street Trading Consents, the
Council is able to recover the costs associated with the authorisation
scheme as long as they are reasonable, proportionate and do not
exceed the cost of the procedures. In arriving at fees, the Council may
charge a lesser amount. – Waverley reduces the charges for Schedule 2
applications in order to promote and support such activities.
3.3 Community and similar events will normally be organised by a Town or
Parish Council, Waverley Borough Council or by a recognised group or
charity with aims of engaging with and providing support to the local
community. Each special
[...]
all’s
site, name (and company name), address, vehicle registration and contact telephone
number. This must be produced on the request of an officer from the Council
Other Conditions

There shall be no available means of attracting attention for the purposes of trading or any
stands or signs away from the consent site
The consent holder must not permit the sale of offensive weapons, including imitation
firearms, firearms, airguns, swords and crossbows
The Consent does not imply or give any other permission, consent, licence or
authorisation to trade in any other products other than those granted on application or
renewal
The trader shall not exhibit on the site any advertising signs, posters or such like except as
may be approved by the Council
No animal shall be present on any stall or vehicle
The trader is not permitted to hold any auction or like sale
The trader shall reimburse the Council’s costs in repairing all damaged caused by the
trader’s occupation and use of the consent site
There shall be no discharge of wastewater or other liquid waste onto the consent site or
surrounding areas
No form of amplified music shall be permitted

Page 43

Annexe E
DRAFT NOTICE OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION TO REVIEW
THE STREET TRADING POLICY
NOTICE is hereby given that Waverley Borough Council, in accordance with the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 is undertaking a public consultation on the review of the above
policy.
The consultation will run from [date] to [ date].
Copies of the draft Street Trading Policy can be viewed on the Waverley Borough Council website at:
[link]. Alternatively, you can request printed copies by telephoning 01483523393 or by email
environmentalhealth@waverley.gov.uk.
To respond to the consultation, you can email comments to streettradingreview@waverley.gov.uk or
send by post to Environmental and Regulatory Services, Waverley Borough Council, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey GU7 1HR. They must be received by [date].
Richard Homewood, Head of
[...]
d Whitmead Lane
Godalming
Wharf Street, Godalming from its junction with High Street to its junction with Flambard Way
Woolsack Way
Farncombe Street from its Junction with Station Road/the west side of the Farncombe Street level crossing to its junction
with Nightingale Road
St Johns Street
Summers Road
Station Road, Farncombe
Cranleigh
Dewlands Lane
Ewhurst Road, from the junction of High Street to the junction of Mead Park Drive
Mead Road, from the junction of Ewhurst Road to the junction of Bridge Road
Horsham Road to the Borough boundary
Overford Drive, from its junction with Horsham Road to the junction of Little Manor Gardens
Church Lane
Knowle Lane, from its junction with the High Street to the access at the rear of Stocklund Square
Victoria Road
St James’s Place
Guildford Road from the roundabout junction of the B2128 and B2130 to the entrance to Manfield Park Industrial Estate
Elmbridge Road from the roundabout junction of the B2128 and B2130 to the entrance to Hewitts Industrial Estate
Park Drive to the junction with Cranbrook Terrace

Once made, the resolution will allow the Borough Council to control street trading in these streets, using
powers set out in the 1982 Act.

Page 45

Representations relating to the proposed resolution may be made in writing to the Council at the
address below no later than [date].
Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services, Waverley Borough Council, The
Burys, Godalming, Surrey,GU7 1HR, Email streettradingreview@waverley.gov.uk
Date [date]

Page 46

Annexe G
Draft Fees
Summary of Draft Fees
Category Description

Current
Fee

Proposed
Fee

Increase

1

Sole trader, annual consent

£296

£365

£69

2

Schedule 2 event, up to 50 traders,
annual consent

£306

£470

£164

3

Schedule 2 event, 51 traders or
more, annual consent

£240

£483

£243

4

Schedule 2 event, up to 50 traders,
single event

£143

£428

£285

5

Schedule 2 event, 51 traders or
more, single event

£160

£441

£281

Page 47

Schedule of 

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1

10.12.20
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - 10 DECEMBER
2020
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 23 FEBRUARY 2021
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)
Present
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman)
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Roger Blishen
Cllr Martin D'Arcy
Cllr Jerome Davidson

Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr Ruth Reed

Cllr Jenny Else (Substitute)
Apologies
Cllr Anna James and Cllr Michaela Martin
Also Present

LIC24/20

MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9th November were agreed as a correct
record.

LIC25/20

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Anna James and Michaela Martin.
Cllr Jenny Else attended as substitute.

LIC26/20

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)
There were no declarations of interest made for this meeting , however, the
committee membersT were reminded by the Chairman that they were attending the
meeting as Waverley Borough Councillors and not Parish/Town Councillors.

LIC27/20

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)
There were none.T

LIC28/20

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)
There were none.

LIC29/20

ACTION AUTHORISED (Agenda item 6.)
No action had been taken by the Executive Director after consultation with the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2

10.12.20

LIC30/20

STREET TRADING REVIEW (Agenda item 7.)
Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services, outlined the
report set out in the agenda. He explained there had been an increase of
complaints regarding street traders in non-prohibited roads. The proposal was that
once the committee have agreed the review of the policy it would go out for public
consultation. Richard Homewood suggested that the consultation be held for 6
weeks rather than the required 4 weeks to take into consideration the Christmas
period. He would then report back in February to the committee.
It was advised that there may be confusion in the report regarding Park Drive and
Mead Drive, Cranleigh and officers were asked to review pages 40,45 and 50 in this
matter.
The committee discussed the report and made the following comments:














Contradiction between 4.10 and 8.1 regarding option to do nothing –
It was clarified that ‘do nothing’ was an option but due to complaints not an
option officers would recommend.
If a street is not prohibited does that mean no control?
No as consent streets means the trader still needed consent to trade.
Does this policy interact with the pavement licensing?
No they are two separate policies.
Definition of Itinerant Traders?
No legal definition.
How does this relate to door-to-door salesman?
Door-to-door are not classed as street traders they have to have a pedlars
licence from police.
Officers were asked to ensure the condition regarding animals excluded
assistance dogs.
Officers were asked what the definition of ‘living things’ related to as plants
were living?
It was agreed this condition may need to be revisited and amended.
Page 8 – 4 needs amended to read Cranleigh Parish Council.
The committee were concerned that ‘offensive weapons’ would include
knives but this could also be interpreted as cutlery.
4.17 should have ‘for the duration of the closure’ added for clarity.
It was asked why we did not just use licensing for street trading instead of
‘Prohibited and Consent’ streets.
This was following the previous decision by this committee.
Would this policy effect the selling of a private vehicle o/s a residents
property?
No this is under separate legislation.
Enforcement Policy is mentioned in the report but it is not available to view.
Council have corporately adopted an enforcement policy. This would be
circulated.

The committee were advised this was a review of an existing policy, therefore,
many of the conditions were already in existence and working well.

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3

10.12.20
Concern was raised regarding the raise in the fees that was proposed. It was
explained that these covered the authorities cost and very little more. The fees had
not been reviewed for 5 years and were not proportionate to the number of traders.
The Committee NOTED the report and asked that the feedback be considered,
Subject to the amendments suggested, it was AGREED that the revised policy
should go out to consultation.
LIC31/20

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 8.)
There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the
meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am

Chairman

